PRIMARY PRODUCE.

16 GEO. V. NO. 6, 1925. Primary Producers' Organisation, Etc., Act.

PRIMARY PRODUCE.

Primary Producers'	Organisation Acts Amendment							
Act of 1925	••	••				16	Geo.	V. No. 6
Primary Products	Pools	Acts	Ame	ndment	Act			
of 1925	••	••	••	••	••	16	Geo.	V. No. 4
Fruit Marketing Organisation Act Amendment Act								
of 1925	••	••	••	••		16	Geo.	V. No. 23

An Act to Amend "The Primary Producers' Organisation Acts, 1922 to 1923," in certain particulars.

16 Geo. V. No. 6. THE PRIMARY PRODUCERS' ORGANISA-TION ACTS AMENDMENT ACT OF 1925.

[ASSENTED TO 28TH SEPTEMBER, 1925.]

B^E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as "The Primary Pro-short title ducers' Organisation Acts Amendment Act of 1925," and and shall be read as one with *"The Primary Producers' of Act. Organisation Acts, 1922 to 1923," herein collectively referred to as the Principal Act.

2. The Principal Act is hereby amended as Amendment of Principal Act.

(a) In paragraph (b) of subsection one of section $_{\text{Section 4.}}$ four, the words "less than five members nor" are repealed; also the word "shall," where it first occurs, is repealed and the word "may" is inserted in lieu thereof.

In paragraph (c) of the said subsection, all words from and including the words "of whom" to and including the words "such district council" are repealed and the words "shall be elected as prescribed" are inserted in lieu thereof.

In paragraph (e) of the said subsection, after the words "insane person" the words "or is a salaried officer of the Council or of any district council" are inserted.

In subsection six of the said section, all words from and including the words "as follows" to and including

^{* 13} Geo. V. No. 4, supra, page 10132; and 14 Geo. V. No. 36, supra, page 10762.

Primary Products Pools Acts Amendment Act. 16 GEO. V. No. 4,

the words "prescribed manner" are repealed and the words "as may be prescribed " are inserted in lieu thereof.

Section 5.

Section 7.

(b) In subsection two of section five, before the words "He shall not" the words "Except as may be approved by the Council," are inserted.

(c) In subsection one of section seven, the words "not less than fifteen areas within the State" are repealed and the words "such areas within the State as may be prescribed by the said Order" are inserted in lieu thereof.

An Act to Amend "The Primary Products Pools

Acts, 1922 to 1923" in certain particulars.

 \supset E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legis-

lative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled,

and by the authority of the same, as follows :--

[ASSENTED TO 28TH SEPTEMBER, 1925.]

16 Geo. V. No. 4. T_{HE} PRIMARY PRODUCTS POOLS ACT Amendment

Act of 1925.

Short title and construction of

1. This Act may be cited as "The Primary Products Pools Acts Amendment Act of 1925," and shall be read as one with *"The Primary Products Pools Acts, 1922 to 1923," herein collectively referred to as the Principal Act.

2. The Principal Act is hereby amended \mathbf{as} follows :----

(a) After subsection one of section three the following subsections are inserted :----

"(1a.) Without limiting the power hereinbefore conferred to extend the provisions of this Act either wholly or with modifications thereof or additions thereto to a commodity and to a Board and all persons, things, and matters concerned, any such Order in Council may provide that the commodity to which such Order in Council relates shall forthwith upon the making of such Order or on and from a date to be fixed by such Order, or upon the fulfilment of such conditions as are therein

Act.

Amendment of Principal Act.

Section 3.

^{*13} Geo. V. No. 9, supra, page 10146; and 14 Geo. V. No. 31, supra, page 10764.